
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Monday, 16 November 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26th October 2015.

1 - 4

4. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

5. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/7  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

5 - 80

6. WORKING WELL EXPANSION PROGRAMME  

To consider a report of the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive.

81 - 88

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 16 November 2015

7. TAMWORTH SITE, OLD TRAFFORD  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning.

89 - 96

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

97 - 104

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

105 - 116

10. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER)  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

117 - 174

11. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16 2ND 
QUARTER (APRIL - SEPTEMBER)  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

175 - 184

12. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - SECOND QUARTER 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  

To consider a re
[...]
ad, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE

26 OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Cordingley, Coupe, Duffield, 
Freeman, Hynes, Lloyd, Mitchell, Procter, Ross, Sharp, A. Western and Mrs. 
Young.

 

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Joint Director for Adults (Social Care) (Ms. D. Eaton),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

Also in attendance:

Mr. B. Postlethwaite, Chair, Trafford Safeguarding Children Board (item 39).

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

37. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

38. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

a) Report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group – Home To School Transport

Councillor Cordingley was in attendance to introduce a follow-up report, 
considered by Scrutiny Committee in October 2015, concerning issues arising 
from the reorganisation of Home To School transport and changed procurement 
arrangements, and making recommendations for the Executive’s consideration. 
On behalf of the Executive, the Leader thanked Scrutiny for its report, and the 
Transport Team for its input into implementing the updated arrangements, and 
indicated that the Executive would give consideration to the report’s 
recommendations and respond.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That the Executive consider the report’s recommendations and respond to 
the Scrutiny Committee in due course.

39. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chair of the Trafford Safeguarding Children Board was in attendance to 
deliver a presentation on the Board’s Annual Report 2014/15. The presentation 
highlighted key features of the Board’s activity in 2014/15, and of its Business Plan 
for 2016/16, including its established priorities, improvements identified via 
OFSTEd inspection and emerging issues. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise questions on the presentations and its implications; and on 
behalf of the Executive, the Leader thanked the Chair for his report and 
attendance, and for the Board’s wider work in safeguarding children.

RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.

40. S.75 AGREEMENT - BETTER CARE FUND 

The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing and 
Acting Corporate Director for Children, Families and Wellbeing submitted a report 
seeking to formalise the funding associated with the Better Care Fund under a 
s.75 agreement. Members were advised of an additional proposed 
recommendation, to provide formal authorisation to complete the agreement.

RESOLVED -

(1) That approval be given to the s.75 agreement for the Better Care Fund for 
2015-16 and the risk share included in the agreement.

(2) That it be agreed that the Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group will host 
the s.75 agreement.

(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services to complete the Agreement on behalf of the Council.

Page 2



3

Executive (26.10.15)

41. TRAFFORD STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - APPROVAL FOR 
ADOPTION 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report 
providing a summary of responses to the consultation in respect of the production 
of a revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for Trafford, and seeking 
approval for the amendments to the SCI and its formal adoption.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That the consultation responses be noted.

(2) That the proposed Council responses set out in Appendix A to the report be 
endorsed.

(3) That the revised Statement of Community Involvement as set out in 
Appendix B to the report be adopted.

(4) That responsibility for approving any minor amendments to the wording of 
the document prior to its publication be delegated to the Director of Growth 
and Regulatory Services.

42. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 5 (APRIL - AUGUST 
2015) 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out for Members’ information details of the outcomes of the latest 
monitoring of the Council’s revenue budget. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to ask questions on the content of the report, with responses given at 
the meeting or to be supplied subsequently.

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed.

43. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS 

The Executive received for information details of the GMCA and joint GMCA /  
AGMA forward plans covering the period October 2015 – January 2016.

RESOLVED – That the content of the forward plans be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.09 pm.

Page 3



This page is i
[...]
l 
Council for approval on 17 February 2016.

Agenda 
Item 5

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that :

a) The proposals for the draft revenue budget for 2016/17 be agreed for the 
purposes of consultation and referred to the Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration.

b) It is noted that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation exercises 
and impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific grants, costing 
and robustness assessments.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Cllr Patrick Myers Ian Duncan
Extension: 4884 4884
Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money.
The proposed draft budget for 2016/17 supports 
all key priorities and policies.

Financial The report sets out the proposed draft budget for 
2016/17, allocating available resource across 
service objective heads as detailed in the report.

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
Council Tax level.
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services.
The Council has begun and will continue to 
comply with the statutory processes associated 
with the effect of the proposed budget on staffing 
levels. 

Equality/Diversity Implications Equality impact assessments to be carried out 
supporting the budget proposals as appropriate.

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report.
Risk Management Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal is 

in the process of being finalised.
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

Human Resources – statutory processes have 
begun and any impact on staffing will be subject to 
consultation.

Health and Wellbeing Implications Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the 
budget proposals to be carried out.

Health and Safety Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal to 
be ca
[...]
rogramme 

Summary

This report provides:
 an overview of:- 

o the pilot Working Well Programme and a comprehensive summary of 
the pilot performance results; and 

o  the Working Well Expansion Programme; 

 information on:- 
o the proposed Inter Authority Agreement; 
o the procurement process; 
o the proposal that authority to approve the successful bid and to 

proceed with an award of contract(s) in relation to services required 
under the Working Well Expansion Programme be reserved to the 
Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive; and 

o the proposal that Trafford Council assumes the lead contracting role on 
behalf of GMCA with regard to the contract for services required under 
the Working Well Expansion Programme. 

Recommendation(s)

1) That the contents of this report be noted. 
2) That the proposal that authority to approve the successful bid and to 

proceed with an award of contract(s) in relation to services required under 
the Working Well Expansion Programme be reserved to the Leader in 
consultation with the Chief Executive be approved

3) That the proposal that Trafford Council assume the contracting role on 
behalf of GMCA with regard to the contract for services required under the 
Working Well Expansion Programme be approved.

4) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



consultation with the Chief Executive to agree terms for and to complete all legal 
documentation required to complete the Inter Authority Agreement and the 
contract(s) with the successful bidder(s).

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name:Dominique Adcock
Extension: 4293

Background Papers:  

None.

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Working Well Expansion Programme will 
support the Council’s corporate priority of 
providing Employment and Skills services to the 
most vulnerable people 

Financial Funding for the expansion programme wi
[...]
prior to 31st January 2016.

5.5 It is proposed that authority to approve the successful bid, following evaluation of all 
bids and to proceed with an award of contract(s) in relation to services required 
under the Working Well Expansion Programme be reserved to the Leader in 
consultation with the Chief Executive.

6. Contracting Arrangements

6.1 It is proposed that Trafford Council assume the lead contracting role on behalf of 
GMCA with regards to the contract for services required under the Working Well 
Expansion Programme. 

6.2 It is proposed that Trafford Council will enter into a contract or number of contracts 
with the selected provider(s) to deliver the services on behalf of the GMCA in 
consideration for the Authorities agreeing to work with each other pursuant to the 
terms and conditions of the proposed Inter Authority Agreement.

6.3 The Authorities have also agreed to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement for the 
purpose of providing an indemnity to Trafford Council in respect of any contractual 
liabilities it incurs on behalf of the other authorities under the Working Well 
Expansion Programme. 

6.4 It is proposed that authority to agree the terms of and to complete all legal 
documentation required to complete the Inter Authority Agreement and the 
contract(s) with the successful bidder(s) is delegated to the Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services in consultation with the Chief Executive.

Other Options

The other option would be for Trafford Council not to act as lead contracting authority 
for the Working Well Expansion Programme and GMCA having to appoint an 
alternative contracting authority, causing a delay to the contract commencement and 
resulting in the loss of funding from ESF.
  

Consultation

None of the proposals require formal consultation.

Key Decision (as defined in the Constitution):   YES.
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?  YES.

Finance Officer Clearance ID
Legal Officer Clearance JLF

Page 86



[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)……… 

…………………………………………
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 16 November 2015
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning 

Report Title

Tamworth Site, Old Trafford

Summary

The Old Trafford Masterplan (OTMP) was adopted by Trafford Council (the Council) in 
October 2009.  The aim of the OTMP is to use physical regeneration as a catalyst for wider 
social and economic regeneration in the Old Trafford area. Delivery of the OTMP includes 
the improvement of current housing stock, demolition of existing buildings, creation of a new 
community/social hub and the development of new mixed tenure housing.

The Tamworth Site is identified within the OTMP as Project Area One.  The site is 
the largest redevelopment opportunity in the area with the potential for a significant 
residential development of c200 dwellings comprising a mix of houses and 
apartments.  

Recommendation(s)

The Executive are recommended to:

 Approve that Council commence the procurement of a Developer Partner for the 
Tamworth site in order to facilitate the delivery of the OTMP.

 Authorise the OTMP Board to oversee the procurement in accordance with the 
provisions of the Old Trafford Land Pooling Agreement.

 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services, to finalise the procurement in accordance with the 
process set out in this report and complete the necessary documentation.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mike Reed (Growth and Masterplan Manager)
Extension: x 4924

Appendix One: Tamworth Site Plan

Background Papers: 
None

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



2

Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities


[...]
nuary 2016

Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance

Treasury Management Strategy - Review of the Minimum Revenue Provision

Summary

This report outlines the recent review undertaken of the Council’s annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the revenue budget in respect of capital 
expenditure financed by borrowing.  The MRP is an annual charge to reduce the 
indebtedness of the Council.

The outcome of this review has identified both short to medium term revenue savings 
as well as introducing a fairer and simpler approach to be adopted for current and 
future council tax payers.  Currently MRP for capital expenditure incurred prior to 
2008 (known as Supported Borrowing) is charged at a rate of 4% of the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) and therefore is never completely extinguished.  It is 
proposed that this policy be amended so that the charge is linked to the average life 
of an asset.

The amendments proposed to the current policy approved by Council on 18 February 
2015 will remain fully compliant with Department for Communities & Local 
Government (DCLG) regulations on this issue and generate some immediate capacity 
in the revenue budget.  

Recommendations

That the Executive and Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council that with 
effect from 1 April 2015: 

a) the Council’s MRP policy, paragraph (a) only, be amended to, “For capital 
expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008: MRP will be calculated on an straight 
line basis over the expected average useful life of the assets”  

b)      the annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision currently
           set-up to cover the final bullet payment and that capital receipts be used
           to replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in 2028/29. 

Contact person for background papers:
Graham Perkins – Technical Accountant - Extension: 4017
Background papers: None

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



Relationship t
[...]
es 
over its useful life. 

3.4 The table below shows the level of Supported Borrowing will still be 
outstanding after 50 years for each option outlined within this report:

Current 
method

£000

Option 1  

£000

Option 2  

£000

Option 3 

 £000

Outstanding 
balance - 1 April 
2015

68,108 68,108 68,108 68,108

Outstanding 
balance - 31 
March 2065

8,846 0 0 24,803

3.5 The views of the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, Capita Asset 
Services, who are advising a number of other local authorities on this issue, 
have been sought and they are supportive of the proposals set out in this 
report.

3.6 The annual Prudential debt element of the MRP will remain unchanged as it is 
already linked to the asset life basis. 

4. PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE
4.1 The construction of Sale Waterside was financed by a Private Finance 

Initiative and this liability is included within the Council’s CFR balance.  The 
annual repayment required to be made for this is currently included within the 
MRP provision.  

4.2 In order to reduce the impact this places on the revenue budget, the Council 
is requested to approve that this charge is to be financed from a provision 
which exists to cover the final bullet payment in respect of the principal 
element of the Unitary Service Payment which is to occur in 2028/29.

4.3 Capital receipts will then be used to replenish the provision by this date and 
by adopting this procedure, revenue savings of £0.193m and £0.203m will be 
generated in 2015/16 & 2016/17 respectively. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
5.1 That the Executive and Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council 

that with effect from 1 April 2015:
a)  the Council’s MRP policy paragraph (a) be amended as follows:

Page 102



 “For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008, MRP will be 
calculated on a straight line basis over the expected average useful life 
of the assets”
 

b) The annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision currently 
established to cover the final bullet payment and that capital receipts 
be used to replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in
2028/29. 

Other Options

These are discussed in the report.
 
Consultation

The Council’s external auditor has been consulted on this recommended 
change in practice and has raised no objection but advises that the Council 
must be satisfied that it is prudent to make any change in policy.

Reasons for Recommendation

The report has been produced in order to ensure that the Council’s tax payers 
make a fair contribution to the cost of providing its assets as well as 
generating both short & medium term revenue savings.

Finance Officer Clearance       … ID..…

Legal Officer Clearance         ....HK.......

Director of Finance Signature    Signature appended in hard copy

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to:             Executive 16 November 2015
                              Accounts & Audit Committee 25 November 2015

Report for:            Discussion
Report of:             The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
                               Finance
                                
Report Title

Treasury Management 2015-16 Mid-Year Performance Report

Summary

In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council, this report 
provides an update on the progress of the treasury management activities undertaken 
for the first half of 2015/16.

 Debt Activity:-
No new borrowings to finance the capital programme were taken and due to 
unfavourable market conditions no debt restructuring exercises were undertaken.  At 
30 September the Council’s external debt was £94.7m.

 Investment Activity:-
The priorities when undertaking any Council investment continues to be security, 
liquidity and then rate of return and during the first half of 2015/16 the annualised 
investment rate of return from proactive cash flow management was 0.71%, which 
was 0.36% or £(184)k 
[...]
 budget consultation process, £0.050m;

 The 2015/16 saving from the Old Car Lease scheme will be overachieved due 
to employees leaving the scheme earlier than anticipated, £(0.030)m. 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 
Date: 16 November 2015
Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and 

the Director of Finance 
Report Title

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16                                  
2nd Quarter (April – September)   

Summary

This report summarises the budget position for the period to 30 September 2015.  
The salient features are:

 The updated 2015/16 budget approved in July 2015 was £44.3m. Taking 
into account minor amendments in the second quarter the programme 
remains at £44.3m.  

 Capital expenditure to date is £13.5m, being 31% of the budget with an 
outturn projection for 2015/16 of £40.6m.
(see Appendix 2 for detail by service area). 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the amendments to the 2015/16 Capital Investment Programme be   
approved.

2. That the monitoring report be noted. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:
Name: Mark Hughes 
Extension: 2072

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities Value for Money

Financial Capital expenditure to be been contained within 
available resources in 2015/16.

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

A number of improvement schemes are being 
undertaken in 2015/16.

Risk Management Implications Not Applicable

Health and Safety Implications A number of schemes are being undertaken in 
2015/16 on the grounds of health and safety.

1. Capital Investment Programme Update 

1.1 This report summarises the current position and progres
[...]
alised and consultation and scoping continue with 
Civica. As a result a more accurate profile of spend has been achieved with an 
expectation that £0.6m of the year’s budget will be incurred in 2016/17. 

 Other ICT Projects: £0.8m –. A review of each of the 15 projects has been 
undertaken and as a result it is expected 5 will not be able to be delivered in the 
year and are planned for 2016/17. These are :

 Proactive Server Monitoring - £36k
 ICT provision for Members - £32k
 ICT System Disaster Recovery - £102k
 ICT - SAP SRM Upgrade - £40k
 ICT - VMware ESX Memory Capacity Upgrade - £25k

Page 184



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 16 November 2015
Report for: Information 
Report of: Executive Member for Transformation and Resources

Report Title
 

Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 (Second Quarter) Performance Report 

Summary

The attached draft report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan, 2015/16.  The report covers the period 1 June 2015 to 30 
September 2015. 

Recommendations

That the report be noted. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester
Extension: 1815

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 Quarter 2 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.

Financial Not Applicable 
Legal Implications: None 
Equality/Diversity Implications None 
Sustainability Implications None
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

None 

Risk Management Implications None 
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

Page 185

Agenda Item 12



2

1.0 Background 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan 2015/16 and supporting management information, for the period 1st 
June to 30th September 2015. 

1.2 This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities: 

[...]
forecast revenue outturn position as at end September 2015. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that conversations were being undertaken 
across the relevant agencies to ensure Operation Challenger would be as sustainable going 
forward and that the funding request from the Police and Crime Panel support costs was for 

Page 235



 4

2015/16 only. 
 
RESOLVED/- 

 

1. To note the report and the current revenue outturn forecast for 2015/16 which is 
projecting an underspend of £268,000. 

 
2. To note and approve the funding requirements for Operation Challenger as detailed 

in the report and approve the virement of £121,000 from the Police and Crime Panel 
support costs budget to the project budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 of the 
report, noting that the funding is for 2015/16 only and that longer term funding 
requirements will need to be addressed. 

 
3. To approve the remaining revisions to the revenue budget plan 2015/16 as identified 

in the report and described in paragraph 2.4 of the report.  
 
4. To note the position on reserves as highlighted in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 236


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/7
	6 WORKING WELL EXPANSION PROGRAMME
	7 TAMWORTH SITE, OLD TRAFFORD
	Appendix One - Tamworth Site Plan

	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER)
	11 CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16 2ND QUARTER (APRIL - SEPTEMBER)
	12 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2015-16 Q2 Performance Report

	13a GMCA Decisions 30/10/15
	13b Joint GMCA / AGMA Decisions 30/10/15



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

16 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor J.R. Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Blackburn, Bowker, Brotherton, 
Cordingley, Cornes, Duffield, Harding, Lloyd, Ross and A. Western.

 

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Mr. J. Pearce),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Lamb.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

45. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th October 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

46. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

There were no matters to be reported to this meeting.



2

47. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/7 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out the Executive’s draft revenue budget proposals for 2016/17. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions in relation to the 
proposals. Initial responses were given by the Executive Member for Finance and 
other portfolio holders, and it was noted that issues could be raised in greater 
detail in the course of the forthcoming budget scrutiny process.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the proposals for the draft revenue budget for 2016/17 be agreed for 
the purposes of consultation and referred to the Scrutiny Committee for 
their consideration.

(2) That it be noted that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation 
exercises and impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific 
grants, costing and robustness assessments.

48. WORKING WELL EXPANSION PROGRAMME 

The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive submitted a report which provided 
information on the pilot Working Well Programme and its performance results, the 
Working Well Expansion Programme and the proposed inter-authority agreement 
and associated matters.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

(2) That it be noted that authority to approve the successful bid and to proceed 
with an award of contract(s) in relation to services required under the 
Working Well Expansion Programme is to be reserved to the Leader in 
consultation with the Chief Executive.

(3) That the proposal that Trafford Council assume the contracting role on 
behalf of GMCA with regard to the contract for services required under the 
Working Well Expansion Programme be approved.

(4) That authority to agree terms for and to complete all legal documentation 
required to complete the Inter Authority Agreement and the contract(s) with 
the successful bidder(s) be delegated to the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services in consultation with the Chief Executive.

49. TAMWORTH SITE, OLD TRAFFORD 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report concerning 
the future of the Tamworth site in the context of the Old Trafford Masterplan, and seeking 
approval for the commencement of procurement of a Developer Partner.

RESOLVED -



3

Executive (16.11.15)

(1) That approval be given to commence the procurement of a Developer Partner for 
the Tamworth site in order to facilitate the delivery of the Old Trafford Master Plan 
(OTMP).

(2) That the OTMP Board be authorised to oversee the procurement in accordance 
with the provisions of the Old Trafford Land Pooling Agreement.

(3) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, be authorised to finalise the procurement in accordance 
with the process set out in this report and complete the necessary 
documentation.

50. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
outlining the recent review undertaken of the Council’s annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) charge to the revenue budget in respect of capital expenditure 
financed by borrowing. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask 
questions regarding the options as set out in the report.

RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Council that with effect from 1 
April 2015: 

a) the Council’s MRP policy, paragraph (a) only, be amended to, “For capital 
expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008: MRP will be calculated on an 
straight line basis over the expected average useful life of the assets”;

b) the annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision currently set-up 
to cover the final bullet payment and that capital receipts be used to 
replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in 2028/29.

51. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report, in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council, which 
provided an update on the progress of treasury management activities undertaken 
for the first half of 2015/16.

RESOLVED – That the treasury management activities undertaken in the 
first half of 2015/16 be noted.

52. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER) 



4

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report presenting 
the findings of the monitoring of the Council’s revenue budget, for the period ending 
September 2015. The Executive Member for Finance discussed some of the key features in 
greater detail, and an opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the 
report’s content.

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

53. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16 2ND QUARTER 
(APRIL - SEPTEMBER) 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which summarised the key features of the capital budget position for the period 
ending 30 September 2015.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the amendments to the 2015/16 Capital Investment Programme be 
approved.

(2) That the monitoring report be noted.

54. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which provided a summary of performance, during the period 1 June to 30 
September 2015, against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16. Members 
were advised of an amendment to the report in respect of the percentages of 
Council Tax and Business Rates collection; and an opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise questions on the report’s content.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

55. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS 

The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the GMCA 
and Joint GMCA / AGMA Executive Board on 30th October 2015.

RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.32 pm.


